

#### SPECIAL MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI December 14, 2021 AGENDA 11:00 AM

#### CALL TO ORDER BY THE PRESIDENT

- ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTIONS 122-234, -235, AND -268 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI. (KING, LUMUMBA)
- 2 ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 106-37 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI PROVIDING THE USER CHARGE FOR RESIDENTIAL SANITATION SERVICES. (KING, LUMUMBA)
- ORDER APPOINTING KATHY COLE AS DEPUTY COUNCIL CLERK. (S. JORDAN)

#### REPORTS FROM MEMBERS OR DEPARTMENT DIRECTORS

**ANNOUNCEMENTS** 

**ADJOURNMENT** 

Office of the City Attorney

455 East Capitel area Post Office Box 27790 Jackson, Mississippi 3920 Telephone: (601) 960-1799 Facsimile: (601) 960-1756

### **OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY**

This ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTIONS 122-234, -235, AND -268 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI is legally sufficient for placement in NOVUS Agenda.

CATORIA P. MARTIN, CITY ATTORNEY

Terry Williamson, Legal Counsel

### ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTIONS 122-234, -235, AND -268 OF CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPLE

WHEREAS, the City of Jackson has not increased its customer rates for providing water and sewer services since October 8, 2013; and

WHEREAS, an increase in these rates is necessary at this time to provide necessary additional revenue for the operation and maintenance of the City's water and sewer system, to service debt as it becomes due, and to replenish the Contingent Fund required under the City of Jackson General Bond Resolution; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 21-13-11 of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, this ordinance should take effect immediately upon passage because current rates are insufficient to provide for the operation and maintenance of the water and sewer system, to provide for the payment of indebtedness that will become due during the current fiscal year, and to provide the contingent funds required under the City General Bond Resolution for its outstanding water and sewer revenue bonds; and

WHEREAS, Section 122-234 (1) a. should be amended as follows:

- (1) Volumetric charges. Volumetric charges will be determined as follows:
- a. The volumetric charge will be determined by the water meter reading, or at the user's option, the user may furnish metering devices approved by the approving authority for measuring wastewater discharged into the city sewer system. This will apply to those users of the city sanitary sewer system who purchase all water from the city or other water utility. Those users having private wells or other sources of water supply shall install either water meters on the wells or other sources of water supply or approved metering devices on wastewater discharged to the city sewers. The schedule of sewer service charges, on a volumetric basis, is as follows: Each customer shall be charged \$4.47 \$5.36 per 100 cubic feet of meter water consumption when the monthly water consumption is greater than the minimum amounts described in section 122-235.

and

WHEREAS, Section 122-235 (a) should be amended as follows:

- (a) The schedule of minimum sewer service charges is as follows:
  - (1) Each customer with a five-eighths-inch meter whose water consumption is 300 cubic feet or less shall be assessed a minimum monthly charge of \$13.41 \$16.08.
  - (2) Each customer with a one-inch meter whose water consumption is 670 cubic feet or less shall be assessed a minimum monthly charge of \$29.95 \$35.91.

By: (King, Lumunba)

- (3) Each customer with a one and one-half or two-inch meter whose water consumption is 1,510 cubic feet or less shall be assessed a minimum monthly charge of \$67.50 \$80.94.
- (4) Each customer with a three-inch or larger meter whose water consumption is 2,710 cubic feet or less shall be assessed a minimum monthly charge of \$121.14 \$145.26.

and

#### WHEREAS, Section 122-268 (a) (1) a. should be amended as follows:

- (a) The rates and amounts required to be paid for consumption per month, exclusive of sales tax, by customers of the city waterworks residing within the city shall consist of the following components:
  - (1) Volumetric rate. A flat rate per 100 cubic feet will be charged regardless of the number of feet consumed.
    - a. The flat rate per 100 cubic feet is \$3.21 \$3.85.

and

#### WHEREAS, Section 122-268 (a) (2) should be amended as follows:

- (2) Service charge. Service charges are calculated as follows:
  - a. In addition to the volumetric rate and meter charge, on all meters using more than 300 cubic feet per month there shall also be a monthly service charge of \$7.44 \$11.55, chargeable for each month or part of month that this section is in effect.
  - b. In addition to the service charge in subsection (a)(2)a. of this section, for each meter serving more than one residential unit, there shall be an additional service charge of \$7.44 \$11.55 for each such unit in excess of one. Residential unit means a dwelling complete with normal facilities of habitation intended for long-term occupancy including, but not limited to, apartments, condominiums, trailers, separate residential houses, apartment nursing homes, and permanent retirement residences. Garage apartments are expressly excluded from the definition of residential unit.

#### THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED as follows:

**SECTION 1.** Section 122-234 (1) a. is amended as follows:

- (1) Volumetric charges. Volumetric charges will be determined as follows:
  - The volumetric charge will be determined by the water meter a. reading, or at the user's option, the user may furnish metering devices approved by the approving authority for measuring wastewater discharged into the city sewer system. This will apply to those users of the city sanitary sewer system who purchase all water from the city or other water utility. Those users having private wells or other sources of water supply shall install either water meters on the wells or other sources of water supply or approved metering devices on wastewater discharged to the city sewers. The schedule of sewer service charges, on a volumetric basis, is as follows: Each customer shall be charged \$5.36 per 100 cubic feet of meter water consumption when the monthly water consumption is greater than the minimum amounts described in section 122-235.

#### **SECTION 2.** Section 122-235 (a) is amended as follows:

- (a) The schedule of minimum sewer service charges is as follows:
  - (1) Each customer with a five-eighths-inch meter whose water consumption is 300 cubic feet or less shall be assessed a minimum monthly charge of \$16.08.
  - (2) Each customer with a one-inch meter whose water consumption is 670 cubic feet or less shall be assessed a minimum monthly charge of \$35.91.
  - (3) Each customer with a one and one-half or two-inch meter whose water consumption is 1,510 cubic feet or less shall be assessed a minimum monthly charge of \$80.94.
  - (4) Each customer with a three-inch or larger meter whose water consumption is 2,710 cubic feet or less shall be assessed a minimum monthly charge of \$145.26.

#### **SECTION 3.** Section 122-268 (a) (1) a. is amended as follows:

- (a) The rates and amounts required to be paid for consumption per month, exclusive of sales tax, by customers of the city waterworks residing within the city shall consist of the following components:
  - (1) Volumetric rate. A flat rate per 100 cubic feet will be charged regardless of the number of feet consumed.
    - a. The flat rate per 100 cubic feet is \$3.85.

#### SECTION 4. Section 122-268 (a) (2) is amended as follows:

- (2) Service charge. Service charges are calculated as follows:
  - a. In addition to the volumetric rate and meter charge, on all meters using more than 300 cubic feet per month there shall also be a monthly service charge of \$11.55, chargeable for each month or part of month that this section is in effect.
  - b. In addition to the service charge in subsection (a)(2)a. of this section, for each meter serving more than one residential unit, there shall be an additional service charge of \$11.55 for each such unit in excess of one. Residential unit means a dwelling complete with normal facilities of habitation intended for long-term occupancy including, but not limited to, apartments, condominiums, trailers, separate residential houses, apartment nursing homes, and permanent retirement residences. Garage apartments are expressly excluded from the definition of residential unit.

SECTION 2. Pursuant to Section 21-13-11 of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage because current rates are insufficient to provide for the operation and maintenance of the water and sewer system, to provide for the payment of indebtedness that will become due during the current fiscal year, and to provide the contingent funds required under the City of Jackson General Bond Resolution for its outstanding water and sewer revenue bonds.

**SECTION 3.** The Municipal Clerk shall cause this ordinance to be publish.

# CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 10 POINT DATA SHEET November 17, 2021 DATE

POINTS		COMMENTS	
1.	Brief Description/Purpose	ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTIONS 122-234, -235, AND -268 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI	
2.	Public Policy Initiative  1. Youth & Education 2. Crime Prevention 3. Changes in City Government 4. Neighborhood Enhancement 5. Economic Development 6. Infrastructure and Transportation 7. Quality of Life	5. Economic Development 6. Infrastructure and Transportation 7. Quality of Life	
3.	Who will be affected	All customers of the City of Jackson Water-Sewer Utility	
4.	Benefits	Will provide necessary funding for operations and maintenance of the utility, for payment of indebtedness, and for funding of contingent fund	
5.	Schedule (beginning date)	Effective immediately upon passage	
6.	Location: WARD CITYWIDE (yes or no) (area) Project limits if applicable	All water and sewer services customers	
7.	Action implemented by: City Department Consultant	Department of Public Works	
8.	COST	N/A	
9.	Source of Funding  General Fund Grant Bond Other	N/A	
10.	EBO participation	ABE% WAIVER yes no N/A AABE% WAIVER yes no N/A WBE% WAIVER yes no N/A HBE% WAIVER yes no N/A NABE% WAIVER yes no N/A	

Office of the City Attorney

455 East Captol Stort
Post Office Box 2729
Jackson, Mississippi 90707-2779
Telephone: (601) 960-1756
Facsimile: (601) 960-1756

### **OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY**

This ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 106-37 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI PROVIDING THE USER CHARGE FOR RESIDENTIAL SANITATION SERVICES is legally sufficient for placement in NOVUS Agenda.

CATORIA P. MARTIN, CITY ATTORNEY

Terry Williamson, Legal Counse

# ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 106-37 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI PROVIDING THE USER CHARGE FOR RESIDENTIAL SANITATION SERVICES

WHEREAS, the last rate increase in the user charge for residential sanitation services occurred in 2008; and

WHEREAS, an increase in the user charge is necessary because the current charge is insufficient to pay the cost of the City's emergency agreement for residential solid waste collection, to pay the anticipated cost of the new agreement for residential solid waste collection that is anticipated to begin on April 1, 2022, to pay the current agreement for the disposal of the collected solid waste, and to pay the operating costs of the Solid Waste Division of the Department of Public Works; and

WHEREAS, without an increase in the user charge, the City will be required to use the General Fund budget and reserves to balance the budget of the Solid Waste Enterprise Fund, which could adversely affect the level and quality of services funded by General Fund appropriations, such as the Police and Fire Departments; and

WHEREAS, at its October 2, 2006 Special Meeting, the City Council increased the residential units user fee from \$15.39 to \$20.00 per month for solid waste collection and disposal service with automatic increases effective October 1, 2007 and October 1, 2008; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 21-13-11 of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, this ordinance should take effect immediately upon passage because the current user charge is insufficient during this fiscal year to pay the cost of the City's emergency agreement for residential solid waste collection, to pay the anticipated cost of the new agreement for residential solid waste collection that is anticipated to begin on April 1, 2022, to pay the current agreement for the disposal of the collected solid waste, and to pay the operating costs of the Solid Waste Division of the Department of Public Works; and

#### WHEREAS, Section 106-37 (a) should be amended as follows:

- (a) Effective November 1, 2006, tThere shall be imposed on all occupied single-family residential units a user fee of \$20.00 \$35.00 per month for solid waste collection and disposal services, and operations of the Solid Waste Division of the Department of Public Works, which may be provided under the auspices of the city.
- (b) Effective October 1, 2007, there shall be imposed on all occupied single family residential units a user fee of \$20.40 per month for solid waste collection and disposal services, which may be provided under the auspices of the city.
- (e) Effective October 1, 2008, there shall be imposed on all occupied single family residential units a user fee of \$20.80 per month for

Bb: (King, Lumumba)

solid waste collection and disposal services, which may be provided under the auspices of the city.

#### THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED as follows:

**SECTION 1.** Section 106-37 (a) should be amended as follows:

(a) There shall be imposed on all occupied single-family residential units a user fee of \$35.00 per month for solid waste collection and disposal services, and operations of the Solid Waste Division of the Department of Public Works.

SECTION 2. Pursuant to Section 21-13-11 of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage because the current user charge is insufficient during this fiscal year to pay the cost of the City's emergency agreement for residential solid waste collection, to pay the anticipated cost of the new agreement for residential solid waste collection that is anticipated to begin on April 1, 2022, to pay the current agreement for the disposal of the collected solid waste, and to pay the operating costs of the Solid Waste Division of the Department of Public Works.

**SECTION 3.** The Municipal Clerk shall cause this ordinance to be publish.

## CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 10 POINT DATA SHEET November 17, 2021 DATE

	POINTS	COMMENTS
1.	Brief Description/Purpose	ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 106-37 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI PROVIDING THE USER CHARGE FOR RESIDENTIAL SANITATION SERVICES
2.	Public Policy Initiative  1. Youth & Education 2. Crime Prevention 3. Changes in City Government 4. Neighborhood Enhancement 5. Economic Development 6. Infrastructure and Transportation 7. Quality of Life	4. Neighborhood Enhancement 5. Economic Development 6. Infrastructure and Transportation 7. Quality of Life
3.	Who will be affected	All City of Jackson residents whose garbage is collected under the City collection contract
4.	Benefits	Will provide necessary funding for operations of the Solid Waste Division, for the residential solid waste collection agreement, and the disposal agreement
5.	Schedule (beginning date)	Effective immediately upon passage
6.	Location:  WARD  CITYWIDE (yes or no) (area)  Project limits if applicable	Citywide
7.	Action implemented by: City Department Consultant	Department of Public Works
8.	COST	N/A
9.	Source of Funding General Fund Grant Bond Other	N/A
10.	EBO participation	ABE% WAIVER yes no N/A  AABE% WAIVER yes no N/A  WBE% WAIVER yes no N/A  HBE% WAIVER yes no N/A  NABE% WAIVER yes no N/A

#### ORDER APPOINTING KATHY COLE AS DEPUTY COUNCIL CLERK.

**WHEREAS,** the governing authorities for the City of Jackson passed an ordinance on December 20, 2019, which is recorded in Minute Book 6Q on pages 319-322; and

**WHEREAS,** the position of Deputy Clerk of the Council was inherently established by the passage of the ordinance passed by the governing authorities on December 20, 2019; and

**WHEREAS,** the Jackson City Council has not appointed any individuals to fill the position of Deputy Clerk of the Council; and

**WHEREAS,** after evaluating her qualifications and experience, the governing authorities for the City of Jackson have determined that *Kathy Cole* is a suitable person to serve as Deputy Clerk of the Council.

**IT IS HEREBY ORDERED** that *Kathy Cole* shall be appointed to serve as Deputy Clerk of the Council commencing on December 20, 2021;

**IT IS HEREBY ORDERED** that the compensation to be paid *Kathy Cole* upon commencement of her service as Deputy Clerk of the Council shall be \$31,676.24 annually, excluding any applicable fringe benefits;

**IT IS HEREBY ORDERED** that *Kathy Cole* tenure as Deputy Clerk of the Council shall continue and be at the will and pleasure of the Jackson City Council;

**IT IS HEREBY ORDERED** that no contract shall be construed as resulting from the appointment of *Kathy Cole* as Deputy Clerk of the Council;

**IT IS HEREBY ORDERED** that Mississippi's law concerning at-will employment shall remain unchanged by the appointment of *Kathy Cole* as Deputy Clerk of the Council.

Agenda Item: \_\_3\_\_ Date: <u>12/14/2021</u> By: S. Jordan